
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Kansas  ) 
City Power and Light Company for  )  Case No.  ER-2006-0314 
Approval to Make Certain Changes in its )  Tariff No.  YE-2006-0594 
Charges for Electric Service to Begin the ) 
Implementation of Its Regulatory Plan. ) 
 

COMPLIANCE FILING OF KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  
CONCERNING RATE CASE CUSTOMER NOTICE BILLING INSERT 

 
Pursuant to the July 6, 2006 order of the Public Service Commission of the State of 

Missouri (“Commission”) in the above-captioned case and 4 CSR 240-2.080, Kansas City Power 

& Light Company (“KCPL”) hereby notifies the Commission that KCPL included a notice of 

rate proceeding in its bills to its customers as directed by the Commission.  In support hereof, 

KCPL offers as follows: 

1. On February 1, 2006, KCPL submitted to the Commission proposed tariff sheets 

intended to implement a general rate increase for electrical service provided in its Missouri 

service area.  On February 3, 2006, the Commission ordered the Office of the Public Counsel 

(“OPC”) to submit a proposed customer notice no later than March 28, 2006.  The Commission 

allowed parties until April 4, 2006 to object to OPC’s proposed notice.  OPC filed its proposed 

customer notice on March 28, 2006.  No party objected.   

2. On July 6, 2006, the Commission issued an order directing KCPL to send its 

customers notice of the proposed rate increase and the local public hearings as proposed by OPC.  

The Commission directed KCPL to include such notice as a billing insert that would arrive at 

each customer’s mailing address no later than August 14, 2006.   

3. KCPL began including the attached customer notice insert in its customers’ bills 

beginning July 14, 2006.  Due to the timing of KCPL’s billing cycles, KCPL will continue 



mailing out bills with the notice until August 11, 2006, at which point KCPL will have sent the 

notice to all of its customers.  KCPL also posted the notice on its AccountLink website to ensure 

that its paperless billing customers also received the notice.   

4. Barring some unforeseen postal delay, KCPL fully anticipates that all of its 

customers will have received the insert by the August 14, 2006 deadline prescribed by the 

Commission in its July 6 order.   

Respectfully submitted. 

/s/ Curtis D. Blanc    
Curtis D. Blanc (Mo. Bar No. 58052) 
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor 
Kansas City, MO  64106-2124 
Telephone:  (816) 556-2483 
Facsimile:  (816) 556-2787 
E-Mail:  Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 
 
Counsel for Kansas City Power & Light Company 
 

 
 
Dated:  July 20, 2006 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing response was served via e-mail or first class 

mail, postage pre-paid, on this 20th day of July 2006, upon:   

General Counsel Office 
MPSC 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Lewis Mills 
Office Of Public Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Kevin Thompson 
MPSC 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov 

    

John Coffman 
AARP 
871 Tuxedo Blvd 
St. Louis, MO 63119 
john@johncoffman.net 

Diana C. Carter 
Aquila, Inc. 
312 E. Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 

William D. Gear 
City of Kansas City, Missouri 
2700 City Hall 
414 E. 12th St. 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Bill_Geary@kcmo.org 

    

Mark W. Comley 
City of Kansas City, Missouri 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
comleym@ncrpc.com 

Jeremiah D. Finnegan 
County of Jackson, Missouri 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com 

Shields Katheryn 
County of Jackson, Missouri 
Jackson County Courthouse 
415 E. 12th St., 2nd Fl. 
Kansas City, MO 64106 

    

Dean L. Cooper 
The Empire District Electric Co. 
312 East Capitol 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Ford Motor Company 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com 

Jane Williams 
IBEW Local Union 1464 
753 State Avenue, Suite 475 
Kansas City, KS 66101 
jlw@blake-uhlig.com 

    

James Richard Waers 
IBEW Local Union 1464 
753 State Avenue, Suite 475 
Kansas City, KS 66101 

James M. Fischer 
KCPL 
101 Madison--Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com 

Karl Zobrist 
KCPL 
4520 Main Street 
Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com 
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Shelley Woods 
MDNR 
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 

David Woodsmall 
Praxair, Inc. 
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

Staci O. Schorgl 
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 
3500 One Kansas City Place 
1200 Main Street 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
soschorgl@bryancave.com 

    

Stuart W. Conrad 
Praxair, Inc. 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com 

Charles Stewart 
Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corp. 
4603 John Garry Drive, Suite 
11 
Columbia, MO 65203 
Stewart499@aol.com 

Jeffrey Keevil 
Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corp.
4603 John Garry Drive, Suite 
11 
Columbia, MO 65203 
per594@aol.com 

    

Paul W. Phillips 
US DOE NNSA Kansas City Plant 
1000 Independence Ave. S.W. 
Washington, DC 20585 
paul.phillips@hq.doe.gov 

Stephanie L. Bogart 
US DOE NNSA Kansas City 
Plant 
P.O. Box 410202 
Kansas City, MO 64141-0202 
stephanie.bogart@nnsa.doe.gov

Robert M. Thompson 
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP 
3500 One Kansas City Place 
1200 Main Street 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
rmthompson@bryancave.com 

 
 

/s/ Curtis D. Blanc    
Curtis D. Blanc 
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